
RAW SUGAR PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE 

MILL No. of Milling Weeks 

CY 2021-2022 CY 2020-2021 Variance 
Crop Year 
2021-2022 
2020-2021 

CROP YEAR 

2021-2022 

2020-2021 

% Int./Dec. 
Start of Milling WE 

Production 

(in MT) 
Start of Milling WE Production (in MT) 

URC-CARSUMCO 6 08-Feb-22 27-Mar-22 6,433 08-Feb-21 28-Mar-21 4,584 1,849 40.34 

URC-SURE (BALAYAN) 18 18-Nov-21 27-Mar-22 38,364 02-Dec-20 11-Apr-21 30,623 7,741 25.28 

DON PEDRO 11 05-Jan-22 27-Mar-22 36,334 15-Dec-20 21-Mar-21 31,556 4,778 15.14 

PENSUMIL 7 27-Jan-22 27-Mar-22 5,461 10-Feb-21 18-Apr-21 4,804 657 13.68 

TARLAC 17 24-Nov-21 27-Mar-22 28,321 02-Dec-20 11-Apr-21 31,885 (3,564) (11.18) 

LUZON TOTAL 
	

114,913 
	

103,452 
	

11,461 
	

11.08 

BAIS 18 23-Nov-21 27-Mar-22 56,369 17-Nov-20 21-Mar-21 51,641 4,728 9.16 

BISCOM 27 18-Sep-21 27-Mar-22 132,757 01-Oct-20 04-Apr-21 143,438 (10,681) (7.45) 

FIRST FARMERS 28 15-Sep-21 27-Mar-22 53,158 10-Sep-20 21-Mar-21 56,746 (3,588) (6.32) 

HAWAIIAN 27 14-Sep-21 27-Mar-22 84,766 22-Sep-20 28-Mar-21 94,542 (9,776) (10.34) 

HDJ BAYAWAN 20 02-Nov-21 27-Mar-22 3,493 21-Nov-21 04-Apr-21 4,166 (673) (16.15) 

HDJ TOLONG 20 12-Nov-21 27-Mar-22 17,902 15-Jan-21 30-May-21 21,978 (4,076) (18.55) 

LOPEZ 26 27-Sep-21 27-Mar-22 93,626 28-Sep-20 28-Mar-21 98,795 (5,169) (5.23) 

SAGAY 30 01-Sep-21 27-Mar-22 26,027 08-Sep-20 04-Apr-21 31,215 (5,188) (16.62) 

URC-LA CARLOTA 30 01-Sep-21 27-Mar-22 147,455 09-Oct-20 09-May-21 158,449 (10,994) (6.94) 

URC-SONEDCO 28 07-Sep-21 27-Mar-22 141,433 29-Sep-20 11-Apr-21 150,691 (9,258) (6.14) 

URC-URSUMCO 19 10-Nov-21 27-Mar-22 53,019 11-Nov-20 21-Mar-21 61,848 (8,829) (14.28) 

VICTORIAS 30 01-Sep-21 27-Mar-22 196,412 14-Sep-20 11-Apr-21 199,763 (3,351) (1.68) 

OPTION-MPC 24 12-Oct-21 27-Mar-22 3,470 05-Nov-20 18-Apr-21 4,454 (984) (22.09) 

NEGROS SUB-TOTAL 	 1,009,887 	 1,077,726 (67,839) (6.29) 

CAPIZ 23 15-Oct-21 27-Mar-22 28,098 02-Nov-20 11-Apr-21 28,790 (692) (2.40) 

URC-PASSI I 24 28-Sep-21 27-Mar-22 35,587 03-Oct-20 21-Mar-21 39,583 (3,996) (10.10) 

CASA 23 16-Oct-21 27-Mar-22 53,191 28-Oct-20 11-Apr-21 49,456 3,735 7.55 

PANAY SUBTOTAL 	 116,876 	 117,829 (953) (0.81) 

BOGO 15 07-Dec-21 27-Mar-22 6,296 01-Dec-21 21-Mar-21 8,144 43,074 528.90 

HISUMCO 11 11-Jan-22 27-Mar-22 17,339 05-Jan-21 21-Mar-21 17,312 27 0.16 

CEBU/LEYTE SUBTOTAL 
	

23,635 
	

25,456 
	

(1,821) 
	

(7.15) 

VISAYAS TOTAL 
	

1,150,398 
	

1,221,011 
	

(70,613) 
	

(5.78) 

BUSCO 19 15-Nov-21 27-Mar-22 107,696 04-Dec-20 11-Apr-21 148,134 (40,438) (27.30) 

COTABATO 17 22-Nov-21 27-Mar-22 36,765 04-Dec-20 28-Mar-21 35,030 1,735 4.95 

CRYSTAL 19 15-Nov-21 27-Mar-22 110,027 04-Dec-20 11-Apr-21 117,286 (7,259) (6.19) 

DAVAO 11 06-Jan-22 27-Mar-22 17,462 06-Jan-21 28-Mar-21 17,411 51 0.29 

MINDANAO TOTAL 271,950 317,861 45,911 14.44 

PHILIPPINE TOTAL 1,537,261 1,642,324 (105,063) (6.40) 



REFINED SUGAR PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE 

AS OF 27 March 2022 

in LKg-bags 

REFINERY 
No. of Refining Wks. 

AS OF 27 March 2022 

CROP YEAR 2021-2022 CROP YEAR 2020-2021 Variance % 
CY2021-22 vs CY2020-21 Start of Refining End of Refining Production Start of Refining Weekending Production 

PHILIPPINES 11,366,825 12,289,401 (7.51) 

LUZON 1,124,620 1,641,175 (31.47) 

URC-Carsumco 4 March 4, 2022 37,756 March 16, 2021 April 11, 2021 25,175 49.97 

CADPI 11 January 9, 2022 553,091 February 23, 2021 May 9, 2021 1,033,357 (46.48) 

Tarlac 17 December 5, 2021 533,773 December 31, 2020 April 25, 2021 582,643 (8.39) 

NEGROS 8,759,486 8,133,089 7.70 

Biscom 22 October 20, 2021 830,543 November 11, 2020 April 18, 2021 713,680 16.37 

First Farmers 26 September 28, 2021 530,817 September 29, 2020 April 4, 2021 472,740 12.29 

Lopez 25 October 4, 2021 2,371,868 October 12, 2020 April 4, 2021 2,176,184 8.99 

URC-Ursumco 16 November 27, 2021 552,980 December 5, 2020 April 4, 2021 788,012 (29.83) 

URC-Sonedco 25 October 6, 2021 1,630,023 October 17, 2020 April 11, 2021 1,561,912 4.36 

Victorias 26 September 21, 2021 2,843,255 December 3, 2020 May 30, 2021 2,420,561 17.46 

E. VISAYAS 157,308 147,322 6.78 

Hisumco 8 February 1, 2022 157,308 February 9, 2021 April 4, 2021 147,322 6.78 

MINDANAO 1,325,411 2,367,815 (44.02) 

Busco 18 November 22, 2021 1,314,447 December 14, 2020 April 18, 2021 2,338,559 (43.79) 

Cotabato - #DIV/0! 

Davao 4 February 14, 2022 10,964 March 9, 2021 April 11, 2021 29,256 (62.52) 

Note: Number of Refining weeks is based on the actual weeks reflected on their report on SMS 



WEEKLY MOLASSES PRODUCTION COMPARATIVE REPORT 

MILL 
End of Milling 

CROP YEAR 2021-2022 

Weekending 

CROP YEAR 2020-2021 

Weekending Start of Milling Production (MT) Start of Milling Production (MT) 

Variance (%) 

CY 21-22 / CY 
20-21 

No. Milling/Refining Weeks 

March 27, 2022 

PHILIPPINES 748,560.650 839,203.297 

LUZON 70,382.107 68,277.148 3.083 
URC-CARSUMCO 6 February 08, 2021 March 27, 2022 2,027.28 February 08, 2021 March 28, 2021 1,167.000 73.717 

URC-SURE 18 November 18, 2021 March 27, 2022 21,155.27 December 02, 2020 April 11, 2021 17,022.577 24.278 

DON PEDRO 11 January 05, 2022 March 27, 2022 25,597.23 December 15, 2020 March 21, 2021 22,714.255 12.692 

PENSUMIL 7 January 27, 2022 March 27, 2022 2,964.00 February 08, 2021 April 12, 2021 3,070.000 -3.453 
TARLAC 17 November 24, 2021 February 19, 2022 March 27, 2022 18,638.33 December 02, 2020 April 11, 2021 24,303.316 -23.310 

NEGROS 489,980.081 554,898.427 -11.699 

BAIS 18 November 23, 2021 March 27, 2022 26,129.166 November 17, 2020 March 21, 2021 25,704.000 1.654 

BISCOM 27 September 18, 2021 March 27, 2022 67,661.009 October 01, 2020 April 11, 2021 80,178.460 -15.612 

FIRST FARMERS 28 September 15, 2021 March 27, 2022 23,040.000 September 10, 2020 March 14, 2021 26,275.000 -12.312 

HAWAIIAN 27 September 14, 2021 March 27, 2022 34,743.717 September 22, 2020 April 21, 2021 40,491.218 -14.194 
HDJ BAYAWAN 20 November 02, 2021 March 27, 2022 1,680.000 November 21, 2020 April 11, 2021 2,568.310 -34.587 

HDJ TOLONG 17 November 12, 2021 March 27, 2022 7,905.210 January 15, 2021 May 23, 2020 11,507.185 -31.302 

LA-CARLOTA 
LOPEZ 26 September 27, 2021 March 27, 2022 44,113.914 September 28, 2020 March 28, 2021 47,570.132 -7.266 

OPTION-MPC 22 October 12, 2021 March 27, 2022 1,879.000 November 05, 2020 April 04, 2021 2,307.000 -18.552 

SAGAY 30 September 01, 2021 March 27, 2022 10,178.284 September 08, 2020 April 04, 2021 11,754.132 -13.407 

URC-LA CARLOTA 30 September 01, 2021 March 27, 2022 75,974.898 October 09, 2020 May 09, 2021 89,847.638 -15.440 

URC-SONEDCO 28 September 07, 2021 March 27, 2022 64,402.816 September 29, 2020 April 11, 2021 72,387.846 -11.031 

URC-URSUMCO 19 November 10, 2021 March 27, 2022 26,884.238 November 11, 2020 March 21, 2021 30,756.468 -12.590 

VICTORIAS 30 September 01, 2021 March 27, 2022 105,387.829 September 14, 2020 April 11, 2021 113,551.038 -7.189 

PANAY 60,067.955 63,435.811 -5.309 

CAPIZ 23 October 15, 2021 March 27, 2022 14,113.003 November 02, 2020 April 11, 2021 15,308.128 -7.807 

URC-PASSI 24 September 28, 2021 March 27, 2022 17,565.600 October 03, 2020 March 21, 2021 21,293.200 -17.506 

CASA 23 October 16, 2021 March 27, 2022 28,389.352 October 28, 2020 April 11, 2021 26,834.483 5.794 

EASTERN VISAYAS 11,491.165 12,899.693 -10.919 

BOGO 15 December 07, 2021 March 27, 2022 3,755.511 December 01, 2020 March 21, 2021 4,351.877 -13.704 

HISUMCO 11 January 11, 2022 March 27, 2022 7,735.654 January 05, 2021 March 21, 2021 8,547.816 -9.501 

MINDANAO 116,639.342 139,692.218 -16.503 

BUSCO 19 November 15, 2021 March 27, 2022 47,450.091 December 04, 2020 April 11, 2021 70,048.087 -32.261 

COTABATO 17 November 22, 2021 March 27, 2022 16,907.400 November 23, 2020 March 28, 2021 15,509.000 9.017 

CRYSTAL 19 November 15, 2021 March 27, 2022 44,679.867 November 30, 2020 April 11, 2021 45,762.671 -2.366 

DAVAO 11 January 06, 2022 March 27, 2022 7,601.984 January 04, 2021 March 28, 2021 8,372.460 -9.203 

-10.801 



WEEK TO WEEK COMPARATIVE OF GTCM (IODATE) MT 

NO. MILL 
Mill Wks. CROP YEAR 2021-2022 CROP YEAR 2020-2021 CY 21-22 vs 2020-21 

3/27/22 Start Mill End Mill GTCM Start Mill WE GTCM Variance % (-,+) 

PHILIPPINES 17,735,699 19,626,160 (1,890,461) -10 

LUZON 1,433,204 1,451,970 (18,766) -1 

1 URC-CARSUMCO 6 2/8/2022 82,535 2/8/2021 3/28/21 63,955 18,580 29 

2 CADPI 11 1/5/22 423,324 12/15/20 3/21/21 446,987 (23,663) -5 

3 PENSUMIL 7 1/27/22 76,346 2/10/21 4/18/21 77,995 (1,649) -2 

4 TARLAC 17 11/24/21 2/19/22 352,374 12/2/20 4/11/21 466,737 (114,363) -25 

5 URC-SURE BALAYAN 18 11/18/21 498,625 12/2/20 4/11/21 396,296 102,329 26 

NEGROS 11,457,653 12,897,266 (1,439,613) -11 

6 BAIS 18 11/23/21 594,306 11/17/20 3/21/21 565,928 28,378 5 

7 BISCOM 27 9/18/21 1,499,434 10/1/20 4/11/21 1,814,096 (314,662) -17 

8 FIRST FARMERS 28 9/15/21 630,386 9/10/20 3/21/21 728,146 (97,760) -13 

9 HAWAIIAN 27 9/14/21 903,196 9/22/20 3/28/21 1,084,690 (181,494) -17 

10 HDJ BAYAWAN 20 11/02/21 43,078 11/21/20 4/4/21 55,013 (11,935) -22 

11 URC-LA CARLOTA 30 9/1/21 1,701,215 10/9/20 5/9/21 1,887,651 (186,436) -10 

12 LOPEZ 26 9/27/21 1,031,333 9/28/20 3/28/21 1,156,122 (124,789) -11 

13 URC-URSUMCO 19 11/10/21 634,941 11/11/20 3/21/21 728,778 (93,837) -13 

14 SAGAY 30 9/1/2021 299,345 9/8/20 4/4/21 399,721 (100,376) -25 

15 URC-SONEDCO 28 9/7/21 1,579,258 9/29/20 4/11/21 1,757,864 (178,606) -10 

16 HDJ-TOLONG 20 11/12/21 215,637 01/15/21 5/30/21 274,510 (58,873) -21 

17 VICTORIAS 30 9/1/21 2,281,297 9/14/20 4/11/21 2,390,552 (109,255) -5 

18 OPTION MPC 24 10/12/21 44,227 11/5/20 4/18/21 54,195 (9,968) -18 

Panay 1,467,090 1,488,199 (21,109) -1 

19 CAPIZ 23 10/15/21 374,688 11/2/20 4/11/21 374,608 80 0 

20 URC-PASSI 24 9/28/21 470,879 10/3/20 3/21/21 527,003 (56,124) -11 

21 CASA 23 10/16/21 621,523 10/28/20 4/11/21 586,588 34,935 6 

E. Visayas 299,460 337,106 (37,646) -11 

22 BOGO-MEDELLIN 15 12/7/21 104,116 12/1/20 3/21/21 128,225 (24,109) -19 

23 KANANGA 11 1/11/22 195,344 1/5/21 3/21/21 208,881 (13,537) -6 
Mindanao 3,078,292 3,451,619 (373,327) -11 

24 BUSCO 19 11/15/21 1,237,107 11/30/20 4/11/21 1,575,968 (338,861) -22 

25 COTABATO 17 11/22/21 423,148 11/23/20 3/28/21 402,697 20,451 5 

26 CRYSTAL 19 11/15/21 1,215,288 11/30/20 4/11/21 1,264,581 (49,293) -4 

27 DAVAO 11 1/6/22 202,749 1/6/21 3/28/21 208,373 (5,624) -3 



WEEKLY COMPARATIVE OF TONS CANE MILLED & LKG/TC (to date) 
	

CROP YEAR: 
	2021-2022 

WEEK ENDING: 	March 27, 2022 

# MILL 
2021-2022 

March 27, 2022 
2020-2021 

March 28, 2021 
2019-2020 

March 22, 2020 
LKG/TC TONSCANEMIIIID LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED LKG/TC TONS CANE MILLED 

1.76 17,735,699 1.71 18,356,874 1.85 17,442,123 PHILIPPINES 

1.63 1,433,204 1.49 1,367,640 1.76 1,416,761 LUZON 

1 URC-CARSUMCO 1.64 82,535 1.68 58,995.00 1.85 95,111.00 
2 DON PEDRO 1.78 423,324 1.58 493,625 1.89 505,839.00 
3 PENSUMIL 1.47 76,346 1.18 42,687 1.41 51,418.00 
5 TARLAC 1.61 352,374 1.39 425,990 1.61 470,816 
6 URC-SURE (BALAYAN) 1.54 498,625 1.51 346,343 1.82 293,577 

N E G R 0 S 1.79 11,457,653 1.72 12,175,976 1.86 11,229,924 

1 BAIS 1.90 594,306 1.85 565,927 1.97 444,228 
2 BISCOM 1.77 1,499,434 1.67 1,703,357 1.77 1,572,921 
3 FIRST FARMERS 1.74 630,386 1.63 752,783 1.77 712,131 
4 HAWAIIAN 1.90 903,196 1.76 1,084,690 1.92 922,025 
5 HDJ BAYAWAN 1.72 43,078 1.71 53,109 1.82 38,803 
6 URC-LA CARLOTA 1.83 1,701,215 1.76 1,590,071 1.87 1,515,144 
7 LOPEZ 1.83 1,031,333 1.73 1,156,123 1.88 1,035,097 
8 URC-URSUMCO 1.77 634,941 1.75 771,902 1.86 625,252 
9 SAGAY 1.57 299,345 1.50 393,589 1.60 316,497 

10 URC-SONEDCO 1.82 1,579,258 1.76 1,669,240 1.96 1,634,630 
11 HD] -TOLONG 1.75 215,637 1.69 142,737 1.89 361,871 
12 VICTORIAS 1.72 2,281,297 1.68 2,245,198 1.85 2,009,357 
13 OPTION-MPC 1.61 44,227 1.64 47,250 1.77 41,968 

PANAY 1.65 1,467,090 1.63 1,434,372 1.63 1,278,044 

1 CAPIZ 1.58 374,688 1.59 353,531 1.57 273,175 
2 URC-PASSI 1.62 470,879 1.59 553,351 1.71 504,622 
3 CASA 1.71 621,523 1.69 527,490 1.67 500,247 

E.VISAYAS 1.62 299,460 1.54 362,660 1.54 344,526 

1 BOGO 1.27 104,116 1.31 140,333 1.26 152,353 
2 HISUMCO 1.80 195,344 1.69 222,327 1.77 192,173 

MINDANAO 1.80 3,078,292 1.85 3,016,226 1.94 3,172,868 

1 BUSCO 1.80 1,237,107 1.88 1,330,445 1.97 1,359,514 
2 COTABATO 1.75 423,148 1.77 402,697 1.95 436,994 
3 CRYSTAL 1.82 1,215,288 1.87 1,074,711 1.91 1,139,135 
4 I)AVAO 1.78 202,749 1.70 208,373 1.89 237,225 
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